over to the developers as part of the development agreement. This was being carried at a
value of £2,672k and was disposed from the AUC in 2020-21.

Adjustments:

Financial
Year

Adjustment Value £000

2020-21 Disposal of Ground Lease from
AUC

 -2,672

2022-23 Reclassify AUC to Operational
PPE

  1,489

2022-23 Revaluation Loss   -23

Acorns Development, Handley Hill Development, Verdin Development, part of Wharton
Green Development and the properties funded through the Local Authority Housing Fund
became operational in 2023-24 and have been reclassified from AUC to Operational
Property, Plant and Equipment in the final 2023-24 Statement of Accounts. This means no
prior period adjustment is required for these developments in the 2023-24 financial
statements.

The impact on the Statement of Accounts for all the above is captured below:

2023-24 Statement of Accounts

179

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement

Movement in Reserves Statement

Balance Sheet

As previously
stated 2022-23

£000

Pension
Adjustment-1

£000

Pension
Adjustment-2

£000

Assets under
construction
adjustment

£000

Restated
2022-23

£000
Community, Environment & Economy Directorate 165,840 -23 165,863
Other 35,609 62,518 98,127

Gross Expenditure

As previously
stated 2022-23

£000

Pension
Adjustment-1

£000

Pension
Adjustment-2

£000

Assets under
construction
adjustment

£000

Restated
2022-23

£000
Financing & Investment Income and Expenditure (Note 12) 41,061 3,928 44,989
Surplus on Revaluation of Assets Note 14) -55,066 -880 -55,946
Remeasurement of the pension liability / (asset) (Note 14) -191,912 -149,518 -341,430

As previously
stated 2022-23

£000

Pension
Adjustment-1

£000

Pension
Adjustment-2

£000

Assets under
construction
adjustment

£000

Restated
2022-23

£000
Surplus or (deficit) on provision of services -106,910 -3,928 -62,541 -173,379
Adjustments between accounting basis & funding basis
under regulations (Note 8) 70,589 3,928 62,541 137,058

General Fund

As previously
stated 2022-23

£000

Pension
Adjustment-1

£000

Pension
Adjustment-2

£000

Assets under
construction
adjustment

£000

Restated
2022-23

£000
Opening Balance at 1st April 2022 949,978 -145,590 -3,753 800,635
Other Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Note 14 246,978 149,518 880 397,376
Adjustments between accounting basis & funding basis
under regulations (Note 8) -59,122 -3,928 -62,541 -125,591
Closing Balance at 31st March 2023 1,137,834 0 0 -65,414 1,072,420

Unusable Reserves

As previously
stated

2022-23 £000

Pension
Adjustment-1

£000

Pension
Adjustment-2

£000

Assets under
construction
adjustment

£000

Restated
2022-23

£000
Property, Plant and Equipment 1,514,599 -72,286 1,442,313
Investment Properties 147,316 6,872 154,188
Unusable Reserves 1,137,834 -65,414 1,072,420

As previously
stated

2021-22 £000

Pension
Adjustment-1

£000

Pension
Adjustment-2

£000

Assets under
construction
adjustment

£000

Restated
2021-22

£000
Property, Plant and Equipment 1,483,985 -3,753 1,480,232
Pension Fund Liability -158,015 -145,590 -303,605
Unusable Reserves 949,978 -145,590 -3,753 800,635

2023-24 Statement of Accounts

180

Cash Flow Statement

Note 2 and 2a - Expenditure and Funding Analysis

Note 2 - Expenditure and Income Analysed by Nature

Note 8 - Adjustments between accounting basis and funding basis under regulations

Note 14 - Other comprehensive income and expenditure

As previously
stated

2022-23 £000

Pension
Adjustment-1

£000

Pension
Adjustment-2

£000

Assets under
construction
adjustment

£000

Restated
2022-23

£000

Net (surplus) or deficit on the provision of services 99,955 3,928 62,541 166,424
Adjust net surplus or deficit on the provision of services for
non-cash movements -135,077 -3,928 -62,541 -201,546

As previously
stated 2022-23

£000

Pension
Adjustment-1

£000

Pension
Adjustment-2

£000

Assets under
construction
adjustment

£000

Restated
2022-23

£000
Community, Environment, & Economy Directorate 32,990 23 33,013
Other 27,365 62,518 89,883
Other Income and Expenditure -44,484 3,928 -40,556

Adjustments between the Funding and Accounting Basis

As previously
stated 2022-23

£000

Pension
Adjustment-1

£000

Pension
Adjustment-2

£000

Assets under
construction
adjustment

£000

Restated
2022-23

£000
Central Services 38,222 3,928 42,150

Other services expenses

As previously
stated 2022-23

£000

Pension
Adjustment-1

£000

Pension
Adjustment-2

£000

Assets under
construction
adjustment

£000

Restated
2022-23

£000
Pension costs (transferred to/from the Pension Reserve) -49,726 -3,928 -53,654
Depreciation of Non-Current Assets -43,052 -82 -43,134
Impairment and Revaluation of Assets -23,022 -62,459 -85,481

General Fund Balance

As previously
stated 2022-23

£000

Pension
Adjustment-1

£000

Pension
Adjustment-2

£000

Assets under
construction
adjustment

£000

Restated
2022-23

£000
Property Revaluation (Gains) -55,066 -880 -55,946
Pension Deficit Remeasurement Losses/(Gains) -191,912 -149,518 -341,430

As previously
stated 2022-23

£000

Pension
Adjustment-1

£000

Pension
Adjustment-2

£000

Assets under
construction
adjustment

£000

Restated
2022-23

£000
Community, Environment, & Economy Directorate 25,964 23 25,987
Capital Financing 34,634 62,518 97,152

Depreciation, amortisation, impairment

2023-24 Statement of Accounts

181

Note 15 – Property, Plant and Equipment

Note 17 – Investment Properties

As previously
stated 2022-23

£000

Assets under
construction
adjustment

£000
Restated 2022-23

£000
Reclassification of assets 0 5,164 5,164
Nature of Ownership: Owned by Council 26,969 5,164 32,133

Community Assets

As previously
stated 2022-23

£000

Assets under
construction
adjustment

£000
Restated 2022-23

£000
Value as at 31 March 2022 92,247 -7,491 84,756
Reclassification of assets 0 5,164 5,164
Nature of Ownership: Owned by Council 26,969 5,164 32,133

Assets Under Construction

As previously
stated 2022-23

£000

Assets under
construction
adjustment

£000

Restated 2022-23
£000

Property, Plant & Equipment 1,230,214 -72,286 1,157,928

Summary of Assets

As previously
stated 2022-23

£000

Assets under
construction
adjustment

£000

Restated 2022-23
£000

Transfers (to) or from other asset categories 19,500 6,872 26,372

Investment Assets Movements in Year

As previously
stated 2022-23

£000

Assets under
construction
adjustment

£000
Restated 2022-23

£000
Value as at 31 March 2022 861,325 4,020 865,345
Revaluation Gain/(Loss) to Revaluation Reserve 26,191 880 27,071
Revaluation/Impairment Losses to SDPS -24,983 -62,459 -87,442
Reclassification of assets 0 77,178 77,178
Reclassification (to)/from Investment -19,500 -6,872 -26,372
Accumulated Depreciation at 31 March 2022 -9,694 -281 -9,975
Charges for the year -18,857 -82 -18,939
Nature of Ownership: Owned by Council 810,932 12,384 823,316

Land and Buildings

As previously
stated 2022-23

£000

Assets under
construction
adjustment

£000

Restated 2022-23
£000

Commercial units 81,466 6,872 88,338

Other significant observable inputs

2023-24 Statement of Accounts

182

Note 26 – Unusable Reserves

Note 27 – Cash Flow Statement – Operating Activities

Note 43

As previously
stated 2022-23

£000

Pension
Adjustment-1

£000
Pension

Adjustment-2 £000

Assets under
construction
adjustment

£000

Restated
2022-23

£000

Revaluation Reserve 463,734 880 464,614
Capital Adjustment Account 688,240 -66,294 621,946

Unusable Reserves

As previously
stated 2022-23

£000

Pension
Adjustment-1

£000
Pension

Adjustment-2 £000

Assets under
construction
adjustment

£000

Restated
2022-23

£000

Upwards Revaluation of assets 60,149 880 61,029

Revaluation Reserve Movements

As previously
stated 2022-23

£000

Pension
Adjustment-1

£000
Pension

Adjustment-2 £000

Assets under
construction
adjustment

£000

Restated
2022-23

£000

Balance at 1 April 2022 702,396 -3,753 698,643
Charges for depreciation -47,259 -82 -47,341
Revaluation and impairment losses on non-current assets -23,002 -62,459 -85,461

Capital Adjustment Account

As previously
stated 2022-23

£000

Pension
Adjustment-1

£000
Pension

Adjustment-2 £000

Assets under
construction
adjustment

£000

Restated
2022-23

£000

Balance at 1 April -158,015 0 -145,590 -303,605
Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability 451,195 -145,702 149,518 455,011
 - Net  Interest Costs -5,036 -3,928 -8,964
Asset Ceiling Adjustment -259,283 145,702 -113,581

Pension Reserve

As previously
stated 2022-23

£000

Pension
Adjustment-1

£000
Pension

Adjustment-2 £000

Assets under
construction
adjustment

£000

Restated
2022-23

£000

Depreciation and amortisation of non current assets -49,707 -82 -49,789
Impairments and downward valuations -23,002 -62,459 -85,461
Pension Fund Adjustments -49,726 -3,928 -53,654

Adjustments to remove non-cash items from the SDPS

As previously
stated 2022-23

£000

Pension
Adjustment-1

£000

Pension
Adjustment-2

£000

Assets under
construction
adjustment

£000

Restated
2022-23

£000

Net Interest Cost (Note 12) 5,036 3,928 8,964
Return on plan assets (excluding the amount  included in
the net interest expense) 226,928 -3,816 223,112
Other experience 123,741 149,518 -149,518 123,741
Adjustment for Asset Ceiling Calculation 259,283 -145,702 113,581

CIES and Movement in Reserves Statement

As previously
stated 2022-23

£000

Pension
Adjustment-1

£000

Pension
Adjustment-2

£000

Assets under
construction
adjustment

£000

Restated
2022-23

£000

Opening Balance 1,930,878 -145,590 1,785,288
Interest Income 53,031 -3,928 49,103
Return on plan assets (excluding the amount  included in
the net interest expense) -226,928 3,816 -223,112
Other experience -149,518 149,518 0
Adjustment for Asset Ceiling Calculation -259,283 145,702 -113,581

Movement in Fair Value of Assets

2023-24 Statement of Accounts

183

2023-24 Statement of Accounts

184

Cheshire West and Chester Council

Supplementary Financial Statement

Housing Revenue Account

2023-24 Statement of Accounts

185

Supplementary Financial Statements – Housing Revenue Account

The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Income and Expenditure Statement shows the
economic cost in the year of providing housing services in accordance with generally
accepted accounting practices, rather than the amount to be funded from rents and